

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 845 OF 2018
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 582 OF 2017

SAYYED
SAEED
ALI
AHMED
ALI

Digitally
signed by
SAYYED
SAEED ALI
AHMED ALI
Date:
2025.11.24
12:37:52
+0530

Govindsa Narayansa Wadekar (Mehetar) & Ors.Appellants/Applicants

Versus

Rajesh Shantilal Bhandage & Ors.Respondent

Mr. Yashodhan Divekar a/w. Mr. Rohan Karande i/by Divekar & Co. for the
Appellants/Applicants.

Mr. Shriram S. Kulkarni for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.
DATED : 21st NOVEMBER 2025

P. C. :

1. Issue notice to respondent no.3.
2. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is permitted by all permissible modes.
3. The learned Advocate for the appellant is also requested to serve a copy of this Petition in the office of the Government Pleader.
4. Parties to file compilation of documents/paper-book for the convenience of the parties, including the Court, for disposing the present Appeal.
5. Affidavit of service be filed within two weeks from today.
6. Respondent No.3 to apprise the Court on the next date of hearing

about the status of the Trust Baleshwari Kshatriya Pancha Yeda on the management of the Trust as of today and also its aspects including who is managing, who are handling financial affairs, etc. This would assist the Court in adjudicating the present Appeal.

7. The respondent no.3 should also apprise the Court whether there is any scheme with respect to the management and administration of the said Trust and if so, produce the same.

8. Reply of respondent no.3 to be filed within two weeks from the service of the proceedings.

9. Both the parties are at liberty to file affidavit to bring on record the events post filing of the present Appeal with respect to management and administration of the Trust property.

10. Ad-interim relief granted, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

11. Liberty to the parties to move the Court, if necessary, on receipt of the reply of respondent no.3, so that the Court can consider whether the matter can be heard finally before 24th December, 2025.

12. List this matter on 16th January, 2026.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]